This Manual is Bookmarked

POWERMATIC

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Dual Drum Sander
Model: DDS-225, DDS-237

WMH TOOL GROUP

2420 Vantage Drive

Elgin, lllinois 60123 Part No. M-0460278
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision D1 04/07

www.wmhtoolgroup.com Copyright © 2007 WMH Tool Group, Inc.



Warranty and Service

WMH Tool Group, Inc., warrants every product it sells. If one of our tools needs service or repair, one of our
Authorized Service Centers located throughout the United States can give you quick service. In most cases, any of
these WMH Tool Group Authorized Service Centers can authorize warranty repair, assist you in obtaining parts, or
perform routine maintenance and major repair on your POWERMATIC® tools. For the name of an Authorized Service
Center in your area call 1-800-274-6848.

MORE INFORMATION
WMH Tool Group is consistently adding new products to the line. For complete, up-to-date product information, check
with your local WMH Tool Group distributor, or visit powermatic.com.

WARRANTY
POWERMATIC products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product.

. One Year Standard,
Industrial option available on select
YEAR

Products YEAR POWERMATIC machines YEAR YEAR
Bandsaws Shapers Brush Sanders - -
DustCollectors  Rip Saws Dovetail Machines Industrial Products | Non-Industrial Products
Jointers Cut-off Saws Drill Presses Two Year Option Available Visit our (_iistributt_]rs or our website
gormtg _I‘mlch:;_es gable_saués F‘Druml Ssanders on select industrial machines for more information.

ovetail Machines coring Saws anel Saws ith:distributor installation.
Planers Panel Saws Power Feeders g’(lee véi:;g&%ﬁ&:ﬁém Warranty reverts to 1 Year if above products are
Sanders Accessories & Abrasives Commercial use wsed for iz, dnglrstrial or i

of Nan-Industrial Products Industrial Distributor for details. | upases

WHAT IS COVERED?
This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the exceptions stated below. Cutting tools,
abrasives and other consumables are excluded from warranty coverage.

WHO IS COVERED?
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product.

WHAT IS THE PERIOD OF COVERAGE?
The general POWERMATIC warranty lasts for the time period specified in the product literature of each product.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED?

The Five Year Warranty does not cover products used for commercial, industrial or educational purposes. Products
with a Five Year Warranty that are used for commercial, industrial or education purposes revert to a One Year
Warranty. This warranty does not cover defects due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents,
normal wear-and-tear, improper repair or alterations, or lack of maintenance.

HOW TO GET SERVICE
The product or part must be returned for examination, postage prepaid, to a location designated by us. For the name
of the location nearest you, please call 1-800-274-6848.

You must provide proof of initial purchase date and an explanation of the complaint must accompany the
merchandise. If our inspection discloses a defect, we will repair or replace the product, or refund the purchase price,
at our option.

We will return the repaired product or replacement at our expense unless it is determined by us that there is no
defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not within the scope of our warranty in which case we will, at your
direction, dispose of or return the product. In the event you choose to have the product returned, you will be
responsible for the handling and shipping costs of the return.

HOW STATE LAW APPLIES
This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

LIMITATIONS ON THIS WARRANTY

WMH TOOL GROUP LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR
EACH PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG THE IMPLIED
WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WMH TOOL GROUP SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY,
OR FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE
OF OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WMH Tool Group sells through distributors only. The specifications in WMH catalogs are given as general information
and are not binding. Members of WMH Tool Group reserve the right to effect at any time, without prior notice, those
alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason whatsoever.



Table of Contents

WaArranty @NA SEIVICE........ueiii ettt ettt e e e a et e e e a bt e e e e n bt e e e e anbe e e e nbe e e e ennbeeeeenees 2
LK1 o] (3o T O] 1 (=01 O RER 3
L= L 1 e T T PO PP PP P PPP 4
L= = L0 S 6
SPECIICALIONS ... ...ttt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e et b e beeeeeeaeebabaeeeaaeeeaaannnreees 6
L8 0T 0= e (] o PRSP 7
ST aTTo] o1 aTe I @To] a1 (=] ) -SSR SUPSRSTRRR 7
ST 1= 2 0] o | PP 8
HaNAWNEEI ASSEIMDIY ... ..t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s st beeeeaaeeesanreeeaaeeesnnrnrnnes 8
10y o o RS 8
[ 10 1S3 o1 =T 1 o ) o SR 8
(=1 P=Tox 1y Tor=1 I @] o 1 0 T=Tox 1] 1= P 8
Abrasive Paper INStallation ... ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaaeeas 9
F e 1] 10 4= o £ PO O PSPPI 10
D0 g =TT | o | PRSP PUPPPR PP 10
PreSSUIE ROIEIS ...ttt oottt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e s anbeeeeeeeaannbneeeeeaeeaeaanns 11
JLIE ] o) L= s [T | oL G USSP 11
LI o) L= =12 1= 115 o o USSP 11
Lead Screw Thread ClIEaranCe. ........coouiuiiie ettt e ettt e e st e e e st e e e snbeeeeesbeeeeesneeeesnreeeeeans 12
1070 a1 VL Yo = = | RSO PRRPRR 13
DIVE BEIES ...ttt ettt ettt e e ettt e e ettt e e e aa bt e e e e aa bt e e e e e bt e e e e e beeeeanteeeeeabaeeeeaanaeeaeaas 13
01 = Y 1o ] 1= o | SRR 14
L0 o= 1ol [T [ = 1= | £ TSR 14
=TT L =Y = o SRR 15
L0 0= =1 (0] 1= SO URRR 15
= Yo @] o T=T = 11 USSR 15
StOCK FEAING ANGIE ...t et e st e e s a et e e s aab e s b e e e s 15
Multiple-Piece SANAING RUNS ..........ooiiiiiiiie ettt e e ettt e e s sttt e e e stae e e e sbaeeeesanteeeansaeaaeans 16
=T [ T= IR T=TaTo 1 aTo [PPSR 16
ST oo [T aTe T aa] o 1= =T o ) (o o2 QSRR 16
Face Frames & Raised PaAnel DOOTS.........cocuiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e s eatee e e s sntee e e e eeeaeean 16
Reversing ConVeYOr DIrECHON. ...ttt e et e e e e e s e e e e e e e s et eeeeaeeesssnnnreaeaaeeaesanns 16
Y o] = T = 16
TN C=Y g E= T Tt T O =T o {1 S 18
JLILCe18] o] (=] gToTe i1 Vo ORI 18
Performance ProbIEmMS....... ... ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e rneeeeeaeeaeaans 18
Mechanical & Electrical Problems ... ... oot e e e e e e ee e e e e e e 19
= TSl B 1D S 4 TS T o o = S 20
Drum ASSEMDIY — DDS-225 ...ttt et e e st e e et e et e e e et e e e e e antaeeeearaeeeareeaeeans 20
Conveyor ASSEMDIY — DD S-225..... ..ottt e e e e st e e et e e e s e e e e ann e e e e anreeannaeeas 22
Motor & Cabinet ASSEMbIlY — DDS-225..........ooiiiiiiiie et e e s sntee e e s staeeeeanaaeean 24
Gearbox ASSEMDBIY — DD S-225 DIUM .....ouiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s baeeeeaeessesnnraseeeaeeanns 27
Parts — DDS-237 SANAET .......eeiiieiiiiie ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e s et e e e e nbee e e e nbe e e e e nbeeeeeareeeeanreeeeeanees 29
Drum ASSEMDIY — DDS-237 ....ooeiie ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ——eeaaaeeeaaaaaraeaaaeaeaann 29
Conveyor ASSEMDIY — DD S-237 ...ttt e e as 31
Motor and Cabinet ASsSembly — DDS-237 .......coo it e e eneeee e 33
GearboX ASSEMDIY — DDS-237 ...ttt sttt et e e e e e e e s n e e e e nneeeanneee s 36
L@ (0] g F= Lot o TS o] 1Y USSR 38
Ready-To-Cut ADrasive SHPS.........oii it e s bt e e eee e 38
OtNEI ACCESSOIIES ... eeeeieeei ittt e e ettt et e e e e e e ee et eeae e e e e e neaeeeeeaeeeaaannteeeeeeeeeaaaannseneeeeaeeaannsnsnneeaaaeeaanns 38
LAY Te T = e =T o SRRSO URRRPR 39



Warnings

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Read and understand the entire owner's manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with
all of these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This drum sander is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel
only. If you are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a drum sander, do not use until
proper training and knowledge have been obtained.

As with all machines, there is a certain amount of hazard involved with the use of this drum sander.
Use the machine with the respect and caution demanded where safety precautions are concerned.
When normal safety precautions are overlooked or ignored, personal injury to the operator can result.

Do not use this drum sander for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, WMH Tool
Group disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result
from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this drum sander. Everyday
eyeglasses only have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this drum sander, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up
past the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor
strips are recommended. Do not wear gloves.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

. Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling and other construction activities

contain chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples
of these chemicals are:

e Lead from lead based paint.

e Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.

e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety

equipment, such as face or dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Except for the feed rate control, make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the machine
unplugged from the power source. A machine under repair should be RED TAGGED to show it must
not be used until maintenance is complete.

Before turning on machine, remove all extra equipment such as keys, wrenches, scrap, and cleaning
rags away from the machine.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance
purposes, use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting
and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.



Warnings

18.

19.
20.
21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.
32.

33.

Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, saw dust, oil and other liquids to
minimize the danger of tripping or slipping. Be sure the conveyor table is free of all scrap, foreign
material and tools before starting sanding operations.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.
Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing safety keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are
careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against the blade or other
moving parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for
which it was not designed. The right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Maintain tools in top condition. Keep tools sharp and clean for safe and best performance. Dull tools
increase noise levels and can cause kickbacks and glazed surfaces. Check the condition and
adjustment of the tools before making any cuts.

Keep hands outside the machine. NEVER reach under the guards to try to clear stock that stops
feeding. Do not clear chips and sawdust with hands; use a brush. Do not have any part of the hands
under that part of the board that is over the table when starting a cut; the pressure roller will engage
the board and force it down against the table causing a pinching action.

Do not attempt to sand boards with loose knots or with nails or other foreign material, on its surface.
Do not attempt to sand twisted, warped, bowed or “in wind” stock unless one edge has been jointed
for guiding purposes prior to sawing.

Do not attempt to sand long or wide boards unsupported where spring or weight could cause the
board to shift position.

If the operator leaves the machine area for any reason, the sander should be turned "off" and come to
a complete stop before his departure. In addition, if the operation is complete, he should clean the
sander and the work area. NEVER clean the machine with power "on" and never use the hands to
clear sawdust and debris; use a brush.

Turn off the machine before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to remove chips or debris — do
not use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until it
comes to a complete stop.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or

possible machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly

even death.



Features

4” Dust port Table-raising handwheel

Hood locking handle \q
- g e
EE—— Gearbox 2-speed
f B

adjustment

Dust baffles

Depth limit
plate
Abrasive belts in

Reversing switch various grit sizes Rear drum

micrometer

(accessory) | adjustment
Conveyor tension } 2
adjustment & 1 4 Pressure roller
: L adjustment —_

Rear drum

Magnetic starter locking lever

Depth of cut scale

Storage compartment

Specifications
Model Number..........cooiiiiiii e, DDS-225......cccceiiiieee DDS-237 ...oooiieeeiieeen. DDS-237
Stock Number ... 1791290 ..., 1791320 ... 1791321
Main Motor ......cooociieii see below ...................... see below...........cccoee. see below
Main Motor Speed (RPM) .......cccoeveeiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 1,725 i, 1,725 e, 1,725
Electrical Controls .........ccoceviiiiiiiiieiineeenen, see below ...................... see below...................... see below
Conveyor MOtOr.........cooiiiiiiiiiieee e see below ..........c.c........ see below.........cccceee.ee. see below
Conveyor Speed (SFPM)......cccoveiiiieeiiiieeeee 8and 12 ..o, 8and12.. ..o, 8 and 12
Sanding Drum Diameter (in) ........ccocceeiiieeeiniieeeiieeen B e B e 6
Drum Length (iN) .....oeeviiiiiiiee e 25 37 e 37
Drum Speed (RPM).......cooiiiiiiieiieeee e 1,700 i 1,700 e, 1,700
Maximum Board Width (in)..........ccccciniiiiiiiniiien 25 37 37
Maximum Board Thickness (in)..........ccccoceeeeiiienennee. 5-1/4 oo 5-1/4 i 5-1/4
Minimum Board Length (in).........ccccoevviiieiiiiiiieiiiieee s O O 9
Minimum Board Thickness (in) .......ccccccccveerciireennnee. 132 e, 132 i, 1/32
Dust Port Diameter...........cccooveeveeiieicciiieeeeeeee tWo@4 ..o, tWo@4" ..o two @ 4"
Dust Collection Capacity Required (CFM)................ 1200 ..., 1,200 i, 1,200
Shipping Weight (IDS) ......ccoiiiiiiiiiieieee e, 840 ..., 1,142, 1,142
Net Weight (IDS) ..coveeeiiieeeee e 730 e, 962 .. 962
Overall Dimensions (L X W x H)......ccccoeene 43 x44 x43 ... 60 x45x45......ccc.... 60 x 45 x 45
Main Motor

SIN AT9T1290 ..ttt e et e e (TEFC) 5HP, 1Ph, 230V, 60Hz

SIN 1791320 .ttt e e meeeeaeeas (TEFC) 7.5HP, 1Ph, 230V, 60Hz

SIN 17913271 e (TEFC) 10HP, 3Ph, 230/460V (prewired 230V), 60Hz
Conveyor Motor

SIN AT9T1290 ...ttt (TEFC) 1/4HP, 1Ph, 230V, 60Hz

SIN ATO1B20 ..ttt (TEFC) 1/4HP, 1Ph, 230V, 60Hz

SIN 17913270 oo (TEFC) 1/4HP, 3Ph, 230/460V (prewired 230V), 60Hz
Electrical Controls (all MOdels).........ccuvviieiieeiiiieee e, 230V magnetic w/ reversing switch

The specifications in this manual are given as general information and are not binding. WMH Tool Group
reserves the right to effect, at any time and without prior notice, changes or alterations to parts, fittings,
and accessory equipment deemed necessary for any reason whatsoever.



Unpacking

Open the shipping crate and check for shipping
damage. Report any damage immediately. Read
the owner's manual thoroughly for assembly,
maintenance and safety instructions.

Shipping Contents
Note 1: Some parts are inside a box in the cabinet.

Note 2: Models DDS-225 and DDS-237 Drum
Sanders come from the factory with the first set of
abrasive strips installed with 80 grit sandpaper on
the front drum and 100 grit on the rear drum.
1 dual drum sander
handwheel
handle assembly
handwheel post
dust ports
open end wrenches (12-14mm and 17-19mm)
hex wrenches (2, 3, 4, and 5mm)
manual
warranty card

Installation and Assembly

JEL O U S LS T |G S N N |

Tools needed
1 forklift or hoist with straps

1 14mm open-end wrench (provided)
1 cross-point screwdriver

1 flat head screwdriver

1 set of hex wrenches (provided)

Remove the screws holding the sander to the
pallet and use a forklift or hoist to lift the sander off
the pallet. DO NOT lift directly under the drums or
rollers, as it may damage them.

The sander should be placed in a well-lit area with
a sturdy floor and good ventilation. Leave enough
space around the machine for loading and off-
loading stock and general maintenance work.

Exposed metal surfaces, such as the shafts on the
drums and pressure rollers, have been given a
protective coating at the factory. This should be
removed with a soft cloth moistened with kerosene.
Do not use acetone, gasoline, or lacquer thinner
for this purpose. Do not use solvents on plastic
parts, and do not use an abrasive pad because it
may scratch the surfaces.



Assembly

Handwheel Assembly

1. Slide the post up into the handwheel and
secure with the set screws, as shown in Fig 1.

2. Use a flat head screwdriver to screw the bolt of
the handle as far as it will go into the threaded
hole of the handwheel, then tighten the hex nut
down against the handwheel (Fig. 1).

The handle must rotate freely after tightening
the hex nut. If the handle is too tight, loosen
the hex nut and back out the bolt slightly, then
re-tighten the hex nut.

3. The handwheel assembly, used for raising and
lowering the conveyor table, is designed to be
mounted and removed quickly. Set the
handwheel assembly down into the hole of the
hood (Fig. 2) and rotate it until it seats itself
upon the pins of the leadscrew below.

Note: The handwheel must be removed before the
hood can be opened.

Dust Ports

Mount the two dust ports to the top of the hood
with eight 3/16 x 1/2 screws and eight flat washers
(Fig. 2).

Dust Collection

It is strongly recommended that you connect a
proper dust extraction system to the two 4” ports
atop the sander. Make sure the capacity of your
dust collector is at least 1200 CFM.

Electrical Connections

AWARNING Electrical connections must be
made by a qualified electrician in compliance
with all relevant codes. The machine must be
properly grounded to help prevent electrical
shock and possible fatal injury.

A power plug is not provided with the DDS-225 or
DDS-237 Dual Drum Sander. You may either
connect the proper UL/CSA listed plug or
“hardwire” the machine directly to your electrical
panel provided there is a disconnect near the
machine for the operator. Consult electrical
drawings on pages 39-42 for further clarification of
wiring setup.

This machine must be grounded. Grounding
provides a path of least resistance to help divert
current away from the operator in case of electrical
malfunction. The green wire is the grounding wire.

[=]

Bolt

]

fo
|F———Handle

Figure 1

Dust ports Handwheel

Figure 2

Make sure the voltage of your power supply
matches the specifications on the motor plate of
the machine.

Extension Cords

The use of an extension cord is not recommended,
but if one is necessary, make sure the cord rating
is suitable for the amperage listed on the
machine's motor plate. An undersize cord will
cause a drop in line voltage resulting in loss of
power and overheating.

The chart in Table 1 shows the correct size cord to
use based on cord length and motor plate amp
rating. If in doubt, use the next heavier gauge. The
smaller the gauge number, the heavier the cord.

Length of cord
Rated amps 25ft. | 50ft 100 fi.
0-6 18 16 16
7-10 18 16 14
11-12 16 16 14
13-16 14 12 12
17-20 12 12 10
21-30 10 10 Not
recommended

Table 1



Abrasive Paper Installation
AWARNING

power source.
Proper attachment of the abrasive strips to the
drums is important for achieving top performance
from the sander.

Disconnect machine from

See page 38 for a list of available abrasive strips
with their respective grits and some tips on
choosing the proper strip for a particular job. If
using different size grits simultaneously, always
place the coarser grit on the front drum.

Attach the abrasive paper as follows:

1. Open the hood by removing the handwheel
and turning the two locking handles at the front
counterclockwise.

2. Remove the socket head cap screw and RIGHT END [1/2"
locking wedge (Fig. 3) from both ends of the

drum. Sandpaper strip
(Abrasive side up)

Note: If the wedge sticks, use a flat head e
screwdriver as leverage to free it. _—

3. Cut a length of the Ready-To-Cut abrasive
strip (12" for the DDS-225, 16" 5" for the
DDS-237). This will be enough to cover one
drum.

Note: The taper on the remaining roll can later
be used for the starting edge of your next strip.

4, Mark and cut a taper at the right end of the
abrasive strip (Fig. 4). Because the tapered _— A
end should use all of the recess at the right N
side.of the drum, its end must t?e trimmed back Sandpaper strip
leaving an edge of about 1/2 inch, as shown. (Abrasive side up)
Now trim the left side of the abrasive paper in
a similar manner (Fig. 5).

Note: An alternate method of tapering the Figure 5
ends of the abrasive strip is to place the
removed sandpaper strip on top of the new
strip and to use this as a template.

5. Begin at the right end of the drum and tuck the
tapered right end of the abrasive roll into the
recess (Fig. 3). Place the locking wedge into
the recess and tighten firmly with the socket
head cap screw.

6. Begin wrapping the strip around the drum,
keeping it taut as you go. The tapered cut of
the strip should follow the right edge of the
drum. Continue to wrap the abrasive in a
clockwise spiral fashion by rotating the drum
with your left hand and guiding the strip with
your right hand (Fig. 6). Successive windings
of the strip should be flush with previous
windings without any overlap.

Figure 6



The left end of the drum which contains the
recess is an independent piece (Fig. 7) that
can be rotated on the drum. This fastener is
spring-tensioned to take up any slack and hold
the abrasive strip firmly to the drum. Rotate
this fastener backward and hold it there with
your thumb as shown in Fig. 7.

Tuck the tapered left end of the strip into the
recess, as shown in Fig. 7, then insert the
locking wedge and socket head cap screw,
tightening the screw until the locking wedge is
firmly seated.

Release the spring-tensioned fastener. The
abrasive strip is now ready for use.

10. Repeat this procedure for the other drum.

Adjustments

Drum Height

When using different abrasive grits on the drums,
the height of the drums from the workpiece must
vary. To achieve this, the back drum (which should
always have the finer grit) has been designed for
easy adjustment.

1.

Loosen the locking levers (Fig. 8) on both
sides of the machine by rotating them counter-
clockwise.

Rotate the adjustment knob to the desired
measurement, using the red triangular
indicator at the base of the dial. A label is
affixed below the locking lever showing the
proper settings. It is also shown in Fig. 9.

Repeat this dial setting on the opposite end of
the drum.

Note: It is important that the dial setting be
identical at both ends of the drum.

Tighten the locking levers (Fig. 8) by rotating
clockwise, before operating the sander.

Note: The locking levers are spring loaded —
you can move the handle to any position by
pulling out on the lever, rotating it on the hub,
then releasing.

Important: After changing abrasive strips, always
check and, if necessary, reset the back drum
height.

Figure 7

10

Locking
Lever

Figure 8

(807100, 1207150, 120/180, 1502220] 1| 0,006 |
 80/120, 100150, 100480 [ 2 | 0012 |

e
36/60 R TS e [
e [ e [y A

Figure 9



Pressure Rollers

The pressure rollers (Fig. 10) maintain tension
upon the workpiece as it passes through the
machine. The spring tension of the pressure rollers
has been factory set. If a board refuses to pass
through the machine, or the finished surface of a
board is uneven, the spring tension of the pressure
rollers may need adjusting.

1. Loosen the hex nut (A, Fig. 10).

2. Place a 17mm wrench over the flat on the
adjusting screw (B, Fig. 10) and lower the
screw to increase the roller pressure on the
workpiece; or raise the screw to decrease the
pressure.

Retighten hex nut (A, Fig. 10).

Repeat this same adjustment at the opposite
end of the roller to maintain parallel.

5. Repeat procedure for other two pressure
rollers.

ACAUTION Do not over tighten the

adjusting screw, as excess roller pressure will
prevent the workpiece from passing through
the machine, and may cause the conveyor belt
to stop.

Table Height

Rotate the handwheel until the depth gauge
(Fig. 11) reads the appropriate depth. One revolu-
tion of the handwheel moves the table approxim-
ately 1/16”.

A limit plate (Fig. 11) is mounted to the front of the
sander. If the table has been set too high, the
workpiece will contact this plate and a limit switch
will shut off the conveyor table. If this happens, re-
position the table and restart the machine.

Table Parallelism

The conveyor table has been set parallel to the
drums at the factory. If the conveyor table should
ever need adjusting to bring it back into parallel
with the drums, proceed as follows:

1. Remove the front cover plate below the table
to expose the chain. Also remove the rear
cover plate.

2. Loosen the socket head cap screw on the
chain tensioner (Fig. 12) and slide the chain
tensioner assembly forward to slacken the
chain.

3. Remove the chain from around all four
sprockets.

11

Figure 10

Limit plate

Chain tensioner

Figure 12



4. Insert a tool, such as a hex wrench or
screwdriver, through the hole on top of the
leadscrew (Fig 13) at that corner of the table
that is lowest.

5. Turn the leadscrew clockwise to raise the
table.

6. When the adjustment is complete, install the
chain over the four sprockets, and over the
chain tensioner roller. Push back the chain
tensioner assembly until proper tension is
achieved, then tighten the socket head cap
screw on the chain tensioner.

7. Install front and rear cover plates.

After this procedure, the pressure rollers should be
checked and adjusted if necessary (see Pressure
Rollers on page 11).

Lead Screw Thread Clearance

Referring to Figure 14 — If adjusting the table
height becomes difficult or if excessive clearance
forms between the lead screws and bushings,
adjustment may be required as described below.
Symptoms

O Table wobble is noted

O Difficulty is noted in table height adjustment
Corrective action

1. Determine the corner(s) requiring adjustment.

2. Use a 1/8" hex wrench to loosen the setscrew
(A, Fig. 19) between 1/4 and 1/2 turn.

To remove excessive clearance

3. Using a 1-1/8" wrench, slightly tighten the
eccentric bushing (B) by turning clockwise
(from right to left).

For clearance too tight, causing difficulty in table
height adjustment

3. Using a 1-1/8" wrench, slightly loosen the
eccentric bushing (B) by turning counter-
clockwise (from left to right).

After adjustment
4. Tighten the setscrew (A).

After adjusting the lead screw clearance, the table
must be rechecked for parallelism (previous
section).

12

Figure 14



Conveyor Belt

Conveyor belt tension and tracking adjustments
may occasionally be necessary during break-in
and normal operation to compensate for belt
stretching. Adjust the tension of the conveyor belt
by turning the knobs (Fig. 15) clockwise to
increase tension, counterclockwise to decrease
tension. The belt should have just enough tension
to move the material without slipping on the drive
roller.

ACAUTION Do not over tighten the convey-
or belt. Excessive tension will cause stretching
and premature wear of the belt.

After tensioning the belt, turn on the machine and
run the conveyor in the forward direction at the
fastest speed setting. Watch for a tendency of the
conveyor belt to drift to one side of the conveyor. If
this happens, correct as follows:

1. On the side of the conveyor toward which the
belt is drifting, tighten the knob 1/4 turn
(Fig. 15) to shift the belt to the opposite
direction.

2. On the side of the conveyor away from which
the belt is drifting, loosen the knob.

3. After adjusting each take-up knob, allow time
for the belt to react to the adjustments before
proceeding further. Continue this adjustment
until the conveyor belt is tracking properly in
the center of the table. Try to avoid over-
adjustments.

Drive Belts

Check the tension of the drive belts by squeezing
the belts together in the middle (between the motor
and drum pulleys as shown in Fig. 16) with
moderate pressure. They are properly tensioned
when there is approximately 1/4” deflection.

If adjustment is necessary, loosen the hex nuts
(Fig. 17) and raise or lower the motor plate as
needed. (For example, to lower the motor plate
and increase tension, loosen the bottom nuts and
tighten the top nuts.) When finished, tighten the
nuts.

If replacing the belts, always replace them in
matched sets of the proper size.

13

Figure 15

Belt tension y S
adjustment W—) ey

Figure 17



Pulley Alignment

The drum and motor pulleys must be in line so that

the belts are straight. To check this:
Place a straight edge, such as a metal ruler, brum Fulley
against the flat sides of the motor pulley and a
drum pulley (Fig. 18).
. . Metal
If the straight edge does not lie flush on the flat Ruler
sides of the pulleys, loosen the set screw on the
motor pulley (Fig. 17).
Move the motor pulley on the shaft until the straight Motor Pulley
edge lies flush on both pulleys.
Tighten the set screw. Aligned Not aligned
Figure 18

Changing Belts

ACAUTION The drums are heavy — use
an assistant to change belts.

Adjust the motor to allow slack in the belts, and
remove the two belts from around the motor
pulley. Belts should always be replaced as a
matched set.

Remove the four bolts holding the front drum to
the sides of the cabinet, and lift the front drum
out of the machine.

On the rear drum, loosen the two bolts at the
right side of the drum, but do not remove them.
Completely remove the two bolts that hold the
left side of the drum to the cabinet, and shift the
drum toward the right side. The left end of the
drum should come clear of the cabinet.

Remove the old belts and place the new belts
around the drum pulley. Reinsert the two bolts at
the left end of the drum and tighten firmly.

Retighten the two bolts at the right side of the
drum.

Check and adjust the tension of the new belts
before operating.

14



Maintenance

Note: See also Maintenance Checklist on
page 18.

For best results, perform the following proced-
ures on a routine basis:

O Grease the four leadscrews on the table.

O Lubricate the bushings at each end of the
pressure rollers. Use a dry type lubricant for
this, such as graphite or silicone that will not
attract dust.

O Keep the chain below the table clean and
oiled.

O With the machine on and the drums rotating,
clean sawdust from the abrasive strips with
a cleaning stick (Fig. 19). This item is

available as an accessory (stock no.
57620025, JS-1 JET-Stick Belt Cleaner).

& 4 ’
Figure 19

ACAUTION Always use eye protection
when performing sandpaper cleaning, and
take precautions to avoid any contact of
hands or clothing with uncovered drums.

O After cleaning, use a shop brush to remove
any cleaning stick crumbs from the drums
before resuming sanding operations.

a

Blow dust from motors and switches.

a

Check screws, nuts, etc. for tightness.

O Check the tension and condition of the belts;
dress with paraffin. (Do not get paraffin on
the abrasive belts.)

O Check the oil level in the gearbox by
removing the oil plug on top, and add if
necessary. Use a good quality gear oil. After
every 2,500 hours, completely drain and
refill gearbox.

15

Operations

Basic Operation

The basic operating procedure for the DDS-225
is as follows:

1. Set depth of cut.

Start drums.

Start conveyor and select feed rate.

Start dust collector system.

Feed stock through unit.

ok wDd

Determining depth of cut is one of the most
important procedures for the sander. It may take
some experimentation to determine the proper
depth of cut, given the variables of abrasive grit,
type of wood, and feed rate. For best results,
use scrap wood to practice sanding and to
develop skill and familiarity with the machine
before doing finish work.

A good rule of thumb when sanding with grits
finer than 80 is to lower the drum so it contacts
the workpiece but drum can still be rotated by
hand. When using grits coarser than 80 grit, you
can lower the drum slightly more. However, a
combination of several variables will determine
the proper depth of cut to use, including the
following:

O Abrasive type and grit size.

O Width of the piece being processed.
O Hardness of the piece.
0

Feed rate of the conveyor belt.

Stock Feeding Angle

Some pieces, because of their dimensions, will
need to be fed into the machine at a 90° angle
(perpendicular to the drums). However, even a
slight offset angle of the stock will provide for
more effective stock removal. The optimum
feeding angle is about 60° (Fig. 20). Angling the
workpiece for stock removal provides other
advantages, such as less loading of certain
areas of the drums due to glue lines or mineral
streaks in the stock, more even wear of abrasive
strips, potentially faster feed rates, and lighter
loads on the motor.

Note, however, that to get the best final finish
the stock should be fed through the machine so
it will be sanded in line with the grain of the
wood on the final one or two passes.



Multiple-Piece Sanding Runs

When abrasive planing (or thickness sanding) a
run of similar pieces that you want to have the
same thickness, it is best to determine the
thickness of the thinnest piece and process all
pieces to that same thickness in one session. Be
aware that the sander will remove cups and
crowns in the workpiece; consider this when
measuring and processing stock to the same
thickness.

When sanding multiple pieces simultaneously,
make sure to stagger (step) the pieces across
the width of the conveyor belt. This provides
better contact with the pressure rollers. Try to
only process multiple pieces of similar thickness.
If there is a significant thickness difference, the
thinner pieces may slip on the conveyor belt if
they do not contact the pressure rollers.

Edge Sanding

When edge sanding, the sander will mimic the
opposite edge of the stock which is lying on the
conveyor belt. Because of this, it is important for
the stock edge to have been ripped at the proper
angle to the face before the sanding process.
When edge sanding small stock, clamp several
pieces together to prevent them from slipping on
the conveyor belt.

Sanding Imperfect Stock

When sanding stock with a cup or crown, place
the crown up. This will stabilize the stock to help
prevent tipping or rocking during sanding. (After
the crown has been removed and the top is flat,
turn the stock over and sand the opposite side.)
To avoid personal injury, take special care when
sanding stock that is twisted, bowed, or
otherwise varies in thickness from end to end.

If possible, support such stock as it is being
sanded to keep it from slipping or tipping. Use
extra roller stands, help from another person, or
hand pressure on the stock,

to minimize

16

Face Frames & Raised Panel Doors

It is important to have the proper abrasive
contact when doing this type of sanding. If the
machine is set to take an excessive depth of cut,
the result can be a gouge or dip as the drum
goes from sanding the rails at full width to
sanding just a few inches of width of the stiles.

Reversing Conveyor Direction

If a board becomes jammed under the rollers,
back it out by reversing the conveyor direction,
using the switch (Fig. 21). Do not perform
sanding operations in reverse mode, as the
drums rotate in one direction only.

ACAUTION Allow the conveyor belt to
come to a complete stop before reversing
direction.

Figure 21

Abrasives

The abrasive material you choose will have a
substantial effect on the performance of your
sander. Variations in paper type, weight, coating
and durability all contribute to achieving your
desired finish. Ready-To-Cut strips are available
from WMH Tool Group and are listed on
page 38.

As with any sanding operation, first begin
sanding with a coarser grit, depending on the
roughness of the stock or the amount of stock to
be removed. Then progressively work toward
finer grits. This means if you are using two
different grits on your DDS-225 dual drum
sander, the coarser grit should always be placed
on the front drum.

The amount of stock to be removed is a major
consideration when choosing the grit grade to
start with. Grits 36 and 60 are primarily designed
for stock removal; grits over 100 are primarily
finishing grits designed to remove the scratch
pattern from the previous grit used. For best



results, never skip more than one grit grade
when progressing through a sanding sequence.

For fine work, such as furniture, try not to skip
any grit grades during the sanding process. In
general, premium quality abrasives will produce
a better finish with a less noticeable scratch
pattern.

ACAUTION Grits that are too fine can
sometimes burnish the wood and leave a
glossy surface which will not accept stains
evenly.

This will vary by type of wood. Oak, for example,
is susceptible to burnishing because of its open
pores.

Cleaning abrasive strips. Regularly clean the
abrasive strips on the drums with commercially

17

available cleaning sticks, following the
manufacturer’s directions. When cleaning, also
brush the stick crumbs from the drum while it is
still rotating. CAUTION: Wear tight fitting
clothes and eye protection during this
procedure; stay alert to prevent injury. Cloth
backed abrasives can be cleaned by soaking in
paint thinner or mineral spirits for 20 minutes to
1 hour, then using a brush to remove any build-
up or burns. Dry the abrasive strips completely
before reuse.

Extending Abrasive Life. Abrasive life can also
be increased by removing the abrasive strip
from the drum and reversing it. To do this,
remove the strip and use what was the trailing
end as the starting end on the right side of the
drum. Reversing the strip will provide a fresh set
of cutting edges on the abrasive.



Maintenance Checklist

Note: See also the Maintenance section on

age 15.

bad . O soft bristle brush. Remove gum and pitch

D Work area around machine marked Off from meta' areas with oven C|eaner_
clearly. o O Lubricate chain and check tension.

O Non-skid floor S’[rlps in area where Operator 0 Check belt condition - rep'ace as needed.
normally stands. Dress with paraffin. Check belt tension.

) |nSpeCt entire machine for loose bOltS, nuts, O Check motor for loose Wiring and sawdust
screws. Tighten and replace as necessary. congestion.

O Clean conveyor and drum areas, removing 0 Pulleys tight and in line.
sawdust and chips with compressed air or a 0 Check bearings. Replace any bad or

suspect bearings immediately.

Troubleshooting

Performance Problems

Problem Possible Cause Solution

Abrasive belt glazes Wood is wet or gummy No cure. Use different stock

Work burns Wrong grit Use coarser grit for stock removal

Abrasive belt burns, Biting too deep Adjust for slight sanding action and

clogs quickly make repeated passes

Excessive abrasive Biting too deep Reduce cut and make multiple passes

belt replacement

Sanding marks on Abrasive belt too coarse for finish Use proper grit for finish sanding

workpiece required

Sanding across the grain

When surface sanding, use very fine
abrasive belt then finish by hand,
working in direction of grain.

Poor sanding quality | Abrasive belts worn

Abrasive belts not tight on drum

Replace abrasive belts

Re-wrap and properly tighten
abrasive belts.

A slight taper across | Height of rear drum has not been
the sanded face of adjusted evenly on both ends

the workpiece

Conveyor table not parallel to drums

Make drum setting equal both ends

Correct table parallelism

Conveyor table hard Leadscrews not greased

to move, or tends to
bind on the
leadscrews

Table not parallel

Lubricate leadscrews

Correct table parallelism

18




Mechanical & Electrical Problems

Problem: Machine will not start, restart or repeatedly trips circuit breaker of blows fuses

Possible Cause

Solution

1. No incoming power

2. Overload automatic reset
has not reset

3. Sander trips frequently

4. Building circuit breaker
trips or fuse blows.

5. Loose electrical

connections.

6. Motor starter failure

7. Motor failure

8. Miswiring of the unit.

9. On/off switch failure

1.
2.

Verify unit is connected to power.

When sander overloads on the circuit breaker built into the motor
starter, it takes time for the machine to cool down before restart.
Allow unit to adequately cool before attempting restart. If problem
persists, check amp setting on the motor starter inside the
electrical box.

One cause of overloading trips which are not electrical in nature is
too heavy a cut. The solution is to take a lighter cut. If too deep a
cut is not the problem, then check the amp setting on the overload
relay. Match the full load amps on the motor as noted on the motor
plate. If amp setting is correct then there is probably a loose
electrical lead. Check amp setting on the motor starter.

Verify that sander is on a circuit of correct size. If circuit size is
correct, there is probably a loose electrical lead, Check amp
settings on motor starter.

Go through all the electrical connections on the sander including
motor connections, verifying the tightness of each. Look for any
signs of electrical arcing which is a sure indicator of loose
connections or circuit overload.

Examine motor starter for burned or failed components. If damage
is found, replace motor starter. If motor starter looks okay but is
still suspect, you have two options: have a qualified electrician test
the motor starter for function, or purchase a new starter and
establish if that was the problem on changeout.

If you have access to a voltmeter, you can separate a starter
failure from a motor failure by first, verifying incoming voltage at
220 +/- 20 VAC. If incoming voltage is incorrect, you have a power
supply problem.

If voltage between starter and motor is correct, you have a motor
problem.

If electric motor is suspect, you have two options: Have a qualified
electrocution test the motor for function or remove the motor and
take it to a qualified electric motor repair shop and have it tested.

Double check to confirm all electric connections are correct and
properly tight. The electrical connections other than the motor are
pre-assembled and tested at the factory. Therefore, the motor
connections should be double checked as the highest probability
of error. If problem persists, double check the factory wiring.

If the on/off switch is suspect, you have two options: Have a
qualified electrician test the switch for function, or purchase a new
on/off switch and establish if that was the problem on changeout.

19




Parts — DDS-225 Sander
Drum Assembly — DDS-225

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
L DDS225-101 ............ L= 1 ] U o o TSSO 1
2 i DDS225-102 ............ Abrasive Fastener-Right ... e 2
K DDS225-103 ............ Abrasive Fastener-Left..........ooo i e 2
4. DDS225-104 ............ T o] 0o PSR 2
5 DDS225-105 ............ LOCKING WEAGE ... ees ee e 4
(I TS-0561021 ............. HEX NUE ... 5/16-18NC .................. 4
T o, DDS225-107 ............ SUPPOIt BraCKet ...t et 2
8 e DDS225-108 ............ PUIIBY e ceeennte e e et e e e e e s anneeeas 2
9 e DDS225-109............. TeNSION ROIIET ... e 3
10 i, DDS225-110 ............ BUSIING . e 6
11 i, DDS225-111 ............ S To] 10 Te TSRS 6
12 . DDS225-112............. 2] = Tod 4= O UPP RPN 6
13 i DDS225-113 ............ Bearing Assembly ...........ccccoiiiiiinie UCFL205 ......ccoocieeee 4
14 ............. VB-B68........cccveeenn. Bl ... eee e an—aas 2
15 e, DDS225-115............. KBY ettt 8X7X50 ... 2
16 e DDS225-116 ............ AdJUSING BUSNING ....eeeiiieiie e e 6
17 . TS-0561031 ............. HEeX NUL ... 3/8-16NC .................. 20
18 e TS-0051011 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccccuvvveeieeeciiieieeeeee e 5/16-18 x 1/2............. 12
19 TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 5/M6 . 12
20 .. TS-0060071 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccueeeeiiiieeeeeieee e 3/8-16 x 1-1/2.............. 8
21 i DDS225-121 ............ Hex Cap SCrew .......coveviiiieeiiiiiee e 1/2-12 x 1-1/2.............. 8
22 . TS-0720111 ............. LOCK WaSher .........coccuvieiiiciiie e 12 i, 8
23 i, TS-0060011 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.veveeiiiiiee e, 3/8-16 X 1/2...uueeenn. 4
24 ... TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .........coccuvieeiiiiee e 3/, 16
25 . TS-1550071 ............. Flat Washer.........cccoocieiiiiie e O 4
26 . TS-0207061 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........coooviiiiiiieeneeeennes 1/4-20 X 1. 4
27 . TS-0270091 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccuvevvvvciiiieiciee e, 5M16-18 X 1..ccvvvrennee. 4
28 .. TS-0060021 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccccvvveeeeeee e 3/8-16 x5/8................. 4
29 . TS-0060051 ............. Hex Cap SCreWw .......cccvvveeeieeeiiecieeeeeee e 3/8-16 X 1., 2
30 ... TS-0208021 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooeeivveeeeeeeeeienn, 5/16-18 x1/2............... 4
31 e TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccvevviviiiii 5/16-18 x 1/2............... 2
32 i DDS225-132............. T 41T SRR 2
33 e, DDS225-133............. Steel Ball.......oooiiiei (%1511 111 I 2
34 . TS-0267021 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccveeviiiiiii 1/4-20x 1/4................. 4
35 . DDS225-135 ............ AdJuStING KNOD .......cviiiiccee s e 2
36 e DDS225-136............. LEAA SCIEW ...ttt e es —eee et e e e s e e e srae e e s enaeaas 2
37 e TS-0207041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocveeeeviiieiennineenn, 1/4-20x 3/4................. 4
38 ., DDS225-138 ............ ROI PiN .. @5 x 15mm................. 4
39 TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher ........ccovciiiiiiiiiiee e L 4
40 ............. DDS225-140 ............ Top CoVer-Right........ooeiii s e 1
41 . DDS225-141 ............ L0701 =T SRR 2
42 .. DDS225-142 ............ ST 1= SRR 2
43 e DDS225-143 ............ LOCKING LEVET ...t ee eee e e e e eee e e e 2
44 ............. DDS225-144 ............ Slide Bracket-Right ..........ccuiiiiiiiice e e 1
45 ............ TS-0561011 ............. HeX NUL ... 1/4-20NC .......cceeee 4
46 ............. TS-0267091 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccvevviviiiiii e, 1/4-20 X 1.eeeeeiee 4
47 o DDS225-147 ............ GIb-RIGNT ... e e 1
48 ............. DDS225-148 ............ TOP COVEr-Left ... ..o e 1
49 ............. TS-1541041 ............. Hex Nylon Lock NUt ........cccoeeiiiiiiieiiiiee e, M10..ooieeeeeee e, 6
50 ..o, DDS225-150............. AJUSTING SCrEW ... et 6
51 i, DDS225-151 ............ HeX NUL ... M22 x 1.5P x 5T.......... 6
52 o, DDS225-152 ............ Slide Bracket-Left.........oiiiiiiiiieceee et e 1
53 e DDS225-153 ............ LC T o =) ST 1



Drum Assembly — DDS-225

Index No. Part No.

54 ... DDS225-154 ............
55 el TS-1521021 .............
56 .. DDS225-156.............
BT e e

Description Size Qty
(Rl o] 010 ] (3 [T 1
Socket Set SCrew.......coeeiviieeiieieeee e MAXB ..o 4
RO PN . B2 X8mMMm .....eeveennnnnn 2

Abrasive (see Optional Accessories on page 38)

21



Conveyor Assembly — DDS-225

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T o DDS225-201 ............ L IE= o) [ TSR 1
2 e DDS225-202............. Support Bracket, Left-Front...........cccooveviieiiiiiiiiis e 1
3 DDS225-203 ............ Support Bracket, Right-Front ... e 1
4o DDS225-204 ............ Support Bracket, Left-Rear ...........cooiiiiiii e 1
S e DDS225-205 ............ Support Bracket, Right-Rear...........coocoii e 1
I DDS225-206 ............ Leadscrew Holder, Right-Front ... e, 1
T o DDS225-207 ............ Leadscrew Holder, Left-Front and Right-Rear..... .....cccccoiiiiiiiiiis 2
8 e DDS225-208 ............ o o PR 1
9. DDS225-209............ Front ROIEr ... 1
10 s DDS225-210............ Front SUPPOIt Plate.........cooiiiieeeee e e, 1
L DDS225-211 ............ L0701 = SRS 2
12 s DDS225-212 ............ AdUSEING KNOD ... e 2
13 DDS225-213 ............ REAI ROIIET ... .o —ertee e et e e e e e sreeee e 1
14 .. DDS225-214 ............ Rear SUPPOrt Plate ......ooueiiiiie s e 1
15 s DDS225-215............ Drive LEAASCIEW .......eviiiiiiee e et ee e eetees 2eeeeseeeeereeeeeeeesnneeeeeeeens 1
16 . DDS225-216............ DAY= o I == o o = S 3
17 . DDS225-217 ............ ] o] o Te] (=) SRR 4
18 s DDS225-218 ............ SUPPOrt Bracket ..ot e 8
19 e, DDS225-219 ............ GUIAE PIAtE ..ot eee e 2
b2{ ) I DDS225-220 ............ L] RS 1
21 i, DDS225-221 ............ [ F= T | R 1
22 . DDS225-222 ............ 0T 01 1= TR 1
23 i DDS225-223 ............ L0701 =1 o SRR 2
24 ... DDS225-224 ............ o] RS 1
25 e, BB-6203Z~7............... Ball Bearing.......cooveeeieiciiiiieee e 6203ZZ......uoevveeinn 4
26 .o DDS225-226 ............ Thrust Bearing ........oooiiuiiiiii s e 4
27 i DDS225-227 ............ ROI PN .. D6 X 25mm.......cc.n..e. 1
28 . DDS225-228 ............ 107 o= 11 o PSP 1
29 . TS-081F022............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... 1/4-20 x 3/8................. 1
30 ... TS-0050011 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cvevveiiiiiee e 1/4-20 x 1/2......ou........ 8
31 TS-0207111 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........coooviiiiiiieeieeenines 1/4-20 x 2-1/4............ 16
32 . TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccovciiieiiiiiie e L1 16
33 e, TS-0561082............. HEX NUL ..o 3/4-16UNF .................. 8
34 .. DDS225-234 ............ KBY et 5x5x18mm.............. 4
35 . TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........coooeecivveeeeeeeeeienn, 5/16-18 x 3/4............. 16
K1C R TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooiiiiiieiiiiiee e 5/M6 e 26
37 e TS-0050081 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.ueeveiiiiiieeeieee e 1/4-20 x 1-3/4............... 8
38 ., TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUL ... 5/16-18NC ................ 10
39 . TS-1550061 ............. Flat Washer.........ccccocoeeeiiiiie e 1 28
40 ............. TS-0571082............. Hex Jam NUt ........cocoeeeiiie e 3/4-16UNF .................. 4
41 . DDS225-241 ............ L070]01Y= 1Yo PSP 1
42 ... TS-0561031 ............. HeX NUL ... 3/8-16NC .......cvevenneee 1
43 ... DDS225-243 ............ FrONt COVEN ...t e e e e e e e e e e 1
44 ... DDS225-244 ............ REAIN COVEN ...t etes eeeeeeee e e e e e eeaabraeeaeaeas 1
45 ... DDS225-245 ............ Threaded BUShiNg........oooiiiiii et e 4
46 ............. DDS225-246 ............ HANAWRNEE ...t cee et e e e e snaeeeas 1
47 . TS-0270071 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccvvevviiiiii e, 5/16-18 x 3/4............... 2
48 ............. DDS225-248 ............ Leadscrew Holder, Left-Rear.........c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiies v 1
49 ............ TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........cceevvevvviieeeeeeeeiens 5/16-18 x 3/4............... 6
50 .. TS-0561011 ............. HeX NUt....ooiiieee e 1/4-20..c..ccceicieee, 8
51 e TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer.........ccccoooieeiiiiiie e L 8
52 . DDS225-336 ............ Hex Head SCrew ..........coccveeeviiiee e 1/4-20x3/8.........ccc....... 8
53 i DDS237-257 ............ Lower Bracket ... e 4
54 ... DDS237-259............ Upper Bracket ...... ... e e 4
55 . TS-0680011 ............. Flat Washer..........cccoooiiviii e 3B, 8



Conveyor Assembly — DDS-225

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
56 ... TS-081C022............. SCIEBW ..ttt #10-24 x 3/8................ 8
57 e DDS237-260 ............ 2 T o | PR 4
58 e DDS237-258 ............ SPEeCial WaShE ...t e 4
59 .. TS-0208021 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooeecuvveeeeeeeeeienn, 5/16-18 x 1/2............... 8
60 .......... DDS225-260 ............ NYION WaASKET ... e e 4
61 .. TS-0267051 ............. St SCreW ...t 1/4-20x1/2....cuuee 4

E

({8 — o ——([[[@

e
18

23



Motor & Cabinet Assembly — DDS-225

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T o, DDS225-301 ............ L0711 1 1= S SRR 1
2 e, DDS225-302............ Support Bracket-Front............cccccoooiiiiiiiiiic s e 1
3 DDS225-303 ............ Support Bracket-Rear ...........oooiiiiii i e 1
4. DDS225-304 ............ MOLOF Plate.......ueeiieiiieee e eee e 1
5 e DDS225-305 ............ MOLOT PUIIBY ...ttt eee e st e e e e e e e eanaee s 1
I DDS225-306 ............ 11T ] (o USRS 5HP, 1Ph, 230V .......... 1
T o, DDS225-307 ............ AdJUSTING SCrEW ... et 2
8 e DDS225-308 ............ L T o L= PR 2
S I DDS225-309............. LD Yo 1 =1 o o2 R 1
10 i, DDS225-310............. L0311 o =Y PSR 1
o I DDS225-311 ............ FIOW DEFIECION ... certee e e e e et ee e e sreeee e 1
12 e, DDS225-312............. 1] o O 0 )= PSRRI 1
13 . DDS225-313 ............ DUSE CHULE ... eeee et et nneeeas 2
14 .. DDS225-314 ............ ROHEN HOIET ... eeetee et e e 1
15 . DDS225-315 ............ [ L3 o] 1= SRR 1
16 o, DDS225-316 ............ SWItCh Bracket .........cccuvviiiiiic e e 1
17 e DDS225-317 ............ DireCtion Label ..........oviiiiiiiec e ceteee e 1
18 v DDS225-318 ............ S Toz= [ TSP 1
19 . DDS225-319 ............ ST 0T Tt SRR 1
20 .. DDS225-320............. [ o To] gl 11 (o o SR 3
21 i, DDS225-321 ............ L F= T | R 1
22 DDS225-322 ............ Magnetic SWItCH .........eiiii e e 1
23 e DDS225-323 ............ 01T =T o O] (o SR 1
24 ... DDS225-324 ............ Strain Relief.. ... e 2
25 DDS225-325 ............ Y e 5x5x55mm.............. 1
26 ... DDS225-326 ............ SCrEW ..ttt 3/16-24 x 1/2............. 18
27 e TS-0720051 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccoicuvieeiiiiiiee e #10 ., 22
28 .o TS-0060031 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c..eveeiviieie e 3/8-16 x 3/4.................. 6
29 .. TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccovciiiieiiiiie e 38 10
30 ... TS-1550071 ............. Flat Washer.........ccoocieiiiie e O 4
31 TS-0050051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... 1/4-20 X 1., 1
32 TS-0207021 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooeecivveeeeeeeeeienn, 1/4-20 x 1/2...ccc......... 2
33 e TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cocoiiiiiieiiiiie e L1 20
34 . TS-0050061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cueeeeiiiiieeeeiiee e 1/4-20 x 1-1/4............... 1
35 e, TS-0640071 ............. Hex Nylon Lock NUt .......occeieiiiiiee e 1/4-20NC .......ccveeene 2
36 ... DDS225-336 ............ Hex Head SCrew .........coooceeiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1/4-20 X 3/8 ................ 6
37 e TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer..........c.ccooveiiiiiiie e U4 10
38 . TS-0050011 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccvevveeiiiiee e 1/4-20 X 1/2......ou........ 6
39 . TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........ccccccveeeevcveeeeeennennn, 5/16-18 x 3/4................ 2
40 ............. TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUL ..o 5/16-18NC .................. 2
42 . DDS225-342 ............ Flat Washer.........ooooe e 8mm x 30 x 3T ............ 5
43 ............. TS-0270031 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccvvevvivciiiiiiiee e, 5/16-18 x 3/8............... 2
44 ............. TS-0561031 ............. HeX NUL ... 3/8-16NC .................. 10
45 ... TS-0060061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccccvvveeeiieeieeeeieeeeeee e 3/8-16NC x 1-1/4 ........ 4
46 ............. DDS225-346 ............ T L]0 [ 1= Ao =R RR 1
47 . TS-0208061 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.cceveiiiieieeiiiee e 5M16-18 X 1..ceeveeeen. 1
48 ............. TS-081F032............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... 1/4-20 X 1/2..cceevee. 4
50 e DDS225-350............ Label (Drum Setting Gauge) .......uvueiiieeeiiiiiiiiiiiies ceeeeeiiiree e e e e e 2
51 v TS-1550061 ............. Flat Washer..........cccoveiiiiie e M8, 1
52 i TS-1550071 ............. Flat Washer..........cccoveiiiiie e 1 O 8
53 e DDS225-353 ............ Strain Relief......c.veiiiieee e e 2
54 ... DDS225-354 ............ 1Y/ [o) (o] g 7 o] (o SR 1
55 . DDS225-355............. FroNt COVEN ...t e e e e e e e e e 1
56 ...cccueen.. TS-1550031 ............. Flat Washer.........ccoooieiiii e M5 .o 14
58 .o DDS225-358 ............ SCIEBW ..ttt 3/16-24 x 3/8............... 8



Motor & Cabinet Assembly — DDS-225

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
59 DDS225-359............ == 1 00 1Y SR 1
60 ............. DDS225-360............. Self Tapping SCrew ... #10OX1/2 o, 2
61 .o TS-069204 ............... Flat Washer..........coooiiiiii e SAE #10...c.ccceeenee. 2
62 ...ccueen.. DDS225-362 ............ [0 o7 QT oY RS 2
63 .. DDS225-363 ............ g =TS o2\ | R 2
64 ... DDS225-364 ............ LOCK HOUSING ..coiiiiecce e ses eee e e e e e e e sanraaeeeea s 2
65 ... DDS225-365 ............ o To1 Qo o TSR 2
66 ............. TS-0207011 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccoovecvvvvieeeeeeeeiens 1/4-20 x 3/8................. 4
68...ccceee.. DDS225-368 ............ [ (0] [o L= PO PRSP 2
69 ..., DDS225-369 ............ PLAE ... e e 1
70 . TS-1490111 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ... M8 X60......ccceiiaeeenn. 2
72 .. DDS225-372 ............ 7o o SRR 2
73 e, TS-1540061 ............. HEeX NUL ... Y 2
74 ............. TS-081F022............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... 1/4-20 x 3/8................. 4
75 . DDS225-375 ............ SCIEBW ..ttt 3/16-24 x 1-1/4............ 2
76 ... DDS225-376 ............ Limit SWItCN .. e s 1
77 . DDS225-377 ............ L070] o I 0] o [ PSR 2
78 e DDS225-378 ............ Switch Cord, Mag. Switch to Main Motor............. ooovicciieeiee e, 1
79 i DDS225-379............ Switch Cord, Reverse Switch to Conveyor Motor ..........cccoveeeveeeeeiicnneee, 1
80 ..o, TS-2284082 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... MA X8 ..o, 1
81 e DDS225-381 ............ SWItCh COVEN ...t e 1
82 .. DDS225-382 ............ ReVErse SWItCH ... e e 1
83 . DDS225-383 ............ SWItCh Bracket .........ooouviiiiiiii e e 1
84 ............ DDS225-384 ............ Strain RElE .. ... e 2
85 e 3312341 .. PoWErmatic LOGO ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e ceeiie e 1
86 ... DDS225-WL............. Warning Label (N0t SNOWN) .......coiviiiiiiiiee e e 1

25



Motor & Cabinet Assembly — DDS-225

/4
/4

L///@

26



Gearbox Assembly — DDS-225 Drum

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T, DDS225-401 ............ GearboX BOdY .....cooiieiiiieee et e 1
2 i TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e V4o 4
3 TS-0207071 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccoocveeeeiiiieeennineenn, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4............... 4
4. DDS225-404 ............ Drain PIUQ ..oooc ettt eeeeantre e e e s e e e e e e e s anneeas 1
S e BB-626VV ................ Ball BEAMNNG ... eeeeeeiiieeee e e e 2
(I DDS225-406 ............ (T SRR (]G 1
T o, DDS225-407 ............ K Y e 4X4AX8 i, 1
8 e, DDS225-408 ............ 01 o] o PR 1
S I BB-6000VV .............. Ball BEArNG.......cvveeeeiiiiie e 6000VV ....oovveiiereene 1
10 i, DDS225-410 ............ L@ {1 oo SRR 1
o A DDS225-411 ............ (T | RS 70T e, 1
12 DDS225-412 ............ GAN ..t oY A I 1
13 DDS225-413 ............ ST T i SRR 1
14 .. BB-6002VV .............. Ball BEaring.........cccovcvvieeiiiiiie e 6002VV .....ooevcieeee 2
15 . DDS225-415 ............ KBY et 5X5X20 ... 1
16 e DDS225-416 ............ SNAft ... e 1
17 e DDS225-417 ............ 1070 1Y SRR 1
18 s TS-1503041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW........ccovviiiiiiiieieeeeeies M6 X 16 ..cc.coeiiiieee. 9
19 e, DDS225-419 ............ KBY et 5x5x30 ... 1
b2{ DDS225-420 ............ L0701 =1 SRR 1
21 i, DDS225-421 ............ L@ T I 1o TSRS 1
22 i DDS225-422 ............ [ F= T gL | R 1
23 e BB-6006VV .............. Ball BEAINNG .. .ciiiiiii it eres eee e e e e s 1
24 ... DDS225-424 ............ L@ 1 oo [ SRR 1
25 DDS225-425 ............ GAN ..t BAT .o 1
26 ... DDS225-426 ............ KBY et 8X8Xx15. i, 1
27 i DDS225-427 ............ BIOCK ettt —ee e e e anraaas 1
28 .o DDS225-428 ............ PN e —eae e e e e a e a———aas 1
29 . DDS225-429 ............ (T SRR TTT e 1
30 ... DDS225-430 ............ KBY ettt BX6X50...iiiinnnn. 1
31 e, DDS225-431 ............ 107 ][ RS 1
32 ., DDS225-432 ............ 1Yo ] (o ] SRRSO 1/4HP, 1Ph, 230V ....... 1
................. DDS225-432MF .......MOOr FaN.......oiiiiiiiiei et ees eeiieeeesnieee e e e e s snneeeeenns |
................. DDS225-432MFC ....MotOr Fan COVET ........ccuueiiiiiiiie et tieeeesiieeesenieeeesnneeeeene |
................. DDS225-432RC.......Running Capacitor .............ccccceeeeeeeevccvrreeeeeennn. 10pF, 350VAC el 1
................. DDS225-432JB.........dJUNCHON BOX.....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it anieeeessnieeeessneeessneeeeeenne |
................. DDS225-432JBC .....Junction BOX COVEN..........uviiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiiiee et ceeeeeeesseeieeeeeeaeesenneeeeeees ]
33 DDS225-433 ............ GASKEL ... e 2
34 . DDS225-434 ............ SEEEIBall....ooeeieeeeeeee e e 1
35 ., DDS225-435 ............ 7o 0o SRS 1
36 e TS-1523011 ............. Socket Set SCrew......oooeeieiiii MB X6 .o, 1

27



Gearbox Assembly — DDS-225 Drum

28



Parts — DDS-237 Sander
Drum Assembly — DDS-237

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
L DDS237-101 ............ L= 1 ] U o o TSSO 1
2 i DDS225-102 ............ Abrasive Fastener-Right ... e 2
3 DDS225-103 ............ Abrasive Fastener-Left..........ooo i e 2
. DDS225-104 ............ ST o] 13T SR 2
5 DDS225-105 ............ LOCKING WEAGE ... ees ee e 4
B e e Abrasive (80 Grit) — see Optional Accessories on page 38.........ccccc........ 1
T e e Abrasive (100 Grit) — see Optional Accessories on page 38.................... 1
8 i DDS225-108............ PUILBY s e 2
9 DDS237-109............ TENSION ROIIET ..ottt et 3
10 e, DDS225-110............ BUSKIING . e e 6
(P DDS225-111............ S o] 13T R 6
12 e, DDS225-112............ 2] Vo (] 6
13 DDS225-113 ............ Bearing Assembly ..........cccccoiiiiiiii e UCFL205 ..o 4
14 . VB-B70......cccceveeee Belt e B-70 o 2
15 e, DDS225-115 ............ KBY et 8X7 x50 . i 2
16 e DDS225-116 ............ AdJUSING BUSNING ... e 6
17 TS-0561031 ............. HeX NUE ... 3816 2
18 s TS-0208031 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew...........ccooeeivveeeeeeeeeienn, 5/16-18 x5/8............. 12
19 TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .........coooiiiiiiiiiiieceec e 516 .. 12
20 .. TS-0060061 ............. HexX Cap SCrew ..o 3/8-16 x 1-1/4.............. 8
21 i, TS-0070031 ............. HexX Cap SCrew .......ccccocvvviiiiinieciee e 1/2-13 x 1-1/2.............. 4
22 . TS-0720111 ............. Lock Washer ........cooveiiiieee e 2 e 8
23 . TS-0060081 ............. HeX Cap SCreW .......ccceeviieeiieeeee e 3/8-16 x 1-3/4.............. 4
24 ... TS-0720091 ............. Lock Washer .........oooiiiieeeeeeeee e 38 8
25 . TS-1550071 ............. Flat Washer.........ccoooiiiiieee e, 1Y O 4
26 .. TS-0207061 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........ooooviiiiiiiiieeeeennnes 1/4-20 X 1 4
27 . TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......c.oevieiriiiieiee e 5/16-18 x 1/2............... 4
29 . TS-0060051 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......ccuvvveeieeeeiiecceeeeeeee e, 3/8-16 X 1. 2
30 ... TS-0208021 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooeeivveeeeeeeeeienn, 5/16-18 x1/2............... 4
31 e, TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCrew.......ccvvevvvvciiiiiiiiee e, 5/16-18 x 1/2............... 2
32 i DDS225-132............. T4 1T S PERRPR P 2
33 e, DDS225-133............. Steel Ball.......ocooeiiiiiiiiiiie e BUA i, 2
34 TS-0267021 ............. Socket Set SCrew.........covvveviiiiiiiiiiie e 1/4-20 x 1/4................. 4
35 . DDS225-135............ AdUSEING KNOD ... e 2
36 e DDS225-136............. == Lo RS T 2
37 e TS-0207041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocveeeeviiiieeinneenn. 1/4-20x 3/4................. 4
38 . TS-0680061 ............. Flat Washer.........cccoocviiie e 2 e 4
39 TS-0720071 ............. LoCk WaSher .........ooiiiiiiie e Ui 4
40 ............. DDS225-140 ............ Top CoVer-Right.......cooiiii s e 1
41 DDS225-141 ............ 1070 - | USRS 2
42 ... DDS225-142............. SHAC et e 2
43 e DDS225-143 ............ LOCKING LEVET ...t ee ee e e eee e e 2
44 ............ DDS225-144 ............ Slide Bracket-Right ..........ccociiiiiiiiiii s e 1
45 ... TS-0561011 ............. HeX NUb ..o 1/4-20.....ccciiiiiiinn. 4
46 ............. TS-0267091 ............. Socket Set SCrew.........oovveviiiiiiiieec e 1/4-20 X 1 eeveiiee 4
47 DDS225-147 ............ L] o T o | U 1
48 ............. DDS225-148 ............ TOP COVEr-Left ... .. e 1
49 ............ TS-1541041 ............. Nylon Insert Lock Nut..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 1Y O 6
50 ., DDS225-150............. AJUSTING SCrEW ... e ettt 6
51 e, DDS225-151 ............ HeX NUE ..o M22 x 1.5P x 5T.......... 6
52 i DDS225-152............. Slide Bracket-Left.........cooiiiiiiiieie s e 1
53 i DDS225-153............. GID-LEft e e 1
54 ... DDS237-154 ............ FrONE DIUM ..o ee ce e e e e e e 1



Drum Assembly — DDS-237

Index No. Part No. Description

TS-15621041
DDS225-156
TS-0720091
TS-0100041

30




Conveyor Assembly — DDS-237

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T o DDS237-201 ............ L IE= o) [ TSR 1
2 e DDS225-202............. Support Bracket, Left-Front...........cccooveviieiiiiiiiiis e 1
3 DDS225-203 ............ Support Bracket, Right-Front ... e 1
4o DDS225-204 ............ Support Bracket, Left-Rear ...........cooiiiiiii e 1
S e DDS225-205 ............ Support Bracket, Right-Rear...........coocoii e 1
I DDS225-206 ............ Leadscrew Holder, Right-Front ... e, 1
T o DDS225-207 ............ Leadscrew Holder, Left-Front and Right-Rear..... .....cccccoiiiiiiiiiis 2
8 e DDS237-208 ............ o o PR 1
9. DDS237-209............ Front ROIEr ... 1
10 s DDS237-210............ Front SUPPOIt Plate.........cooiiiieeeee e e, 1
L DDS225-211 ............ L0701 = SRS 2
12 s DDS225-212 ............ AdUSEING KNOD ... e 2
13 DDS237-213 ............ REAI ROIIET ... .o —ertee e et e e e e e sreeee e 1
14 .. DDS237-214 ............ Rear SUPPOrt Plate ......ooueiiiiie s e 1
15 s DDS225-215............ Drive LEAASCIEW .......eviiiiiiee e et ee e eetees 2eeeeseeeeereeeeeeeesnneeeeeeeens 1
16 . DDS225-216............ DAY= o I == o o = S 3
17 . DDS225-217 ............ ] o] o Te] (=) SRR 4
18 s DDS225-218 ............ SUPPOrt Bracket ..ot e 8
19 e, DDS225-219 ............ GUIAE PIAtE ..ot eee e 2
b2{ ) I DDS225-220 ............ L] RS 1
21 i, DDS225-221 ............ [ F= T | R 1
22 . DDS225-222 ............ 0T 01 1= TR 1
23 i DDS225-223 ............ L0701 =1 o SRR 2
24 ... DDS225-224 ............ o] RS 1
25 e, BB-6203Z~7............... Ball Bearing.......cooveeeieiciiiiieee e 6203ZZ......uoevveeinn 4
26 .o DDS225-226 ............ Thrust Bearing ........oooiiuiiiiii s e 4
27 i DDS225-227 ............ ROI PN .. D6 X 25mm.......cc.n..e. 1
28 . DDS237-228 ............ 107 o= 11 o PSP 1
29 e TS-0813022............. Round Head Machine Screw .............c.ccccveeennnnee 1/4-20 x 3/8.........c...... 1
30 . TS-0050011 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cvevveiiiiiee e 1/4-20 x 1/2......ou........ 8
31 TS-0207111 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........coooviiiiiiieeieeenines 1/4-20 x 2-1/4............ 16
32 . TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccovciiieiiiiiie e L1 16
33 e, TS-0561082............. HEX NUL ..o 3/4-16UNF .................. 8
34 .. DDS225-234 ............ KBY et 5x5x18mm.............. 4
35 . TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........coooeecivveeeeeeeeeienn, 5/16-18 x 3/4............. 16
K1C R TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......coooiiiiiieiiiiiee e 5/M6 e 24
39 TS-1550061 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiiiee e 1 16
40 ............. TS-0571082............. Hex Jam NUt ... 3/4-16UNF .................. 4
41 . DDS237-241 ............ L070]0)Y= 1Yo PSP PRR 1
42 .. TS-0561031 ............. HexX NUt ..o 3/8-16...cueeeeeceeeee, 1
43 ... DDS237-243 ............ 0] | A7 0= SRR 1
4 ... DDS237-244 ............ == 1 00 1Y SR 1
45 ... DDS225-245 ............ Threaded BUShING.......c.uoiiiiiiiii s e 4
46 ............. DDS225-246 ............ HaNA WREEI ...ttt e et e e 1
47 ..., TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCrew........ooccvvieieiiiiiceee e, 5/16-18 x 1/2................ 2
48 ............. DDS225-248 ............ Leadscrew Holder, LEft-REar............ccccciiiiiiiiiiies e, 1
49 ............ TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.......ccoceevvecvvvieieeieeeiiens 5/16-18 x 3/4............... 6
510 R TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiii e 56 e 12
51 e TS-0720081 ............. LOCK WaSher .......ccooiiiiiieiiiiiee e 5/M6 i 6
52 TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUb ..o 5/16-18....cevveeciieeeenn, 6
53 e TS-0208021 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccocveeeiiiiieeeinineenn, 5/16-18 x 1/2............... 8
54 ... TS-0561011 ............. HeX NUt ..o 1/4-20 oo 8
55 TS-0050081 ............. HexX Cap SCreW ......cuevveiiiiiee e 1/4-20 x1-3/4................ 8
56 ..cccuen.. TS-0680011 ............. Flat Washer.........ccoovciiiiiiiee e KT S 8
57 o DDS237-257 ............ Lower Bracket ... e 4



Conveyor Assembly — DDS-237

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
58 i DDS237-258 ............ Special Washer ... ...t e 4
59 .l DDS237-259............ Upper Bracket ... ... . e 4
60 .....c....... DDS237-260 ............ = oo | RS 4
61 .. TS-081C022............. SCIEW ..ttt #10-24 x 3/8................ 8
62 ...ccveen.. TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer.........cooooiiiiii e L 8
63 ... DDS225-336 ............ Hex Head SCrew ........coooceiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1/4-20 x 3/8.................. 8
64 ... DDS225-260............ NYION WASKET ... ee e e e e 4

Set Screw

50 X Z
%@ ORI gamrsmmmmsminmmiimm=set N} @
N

}é

32



Motor and Cabinet Assembly — DDS-237

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T o, DDS237-301 ............ L0711 1 1= S SRR 1
2 e, DDS237-302............ Support Bracket-Front............cccccoooiiiiiiiiiic s e 1
3 DDS237-303 ............ Support Bracket-Rear ...........oooiiiiii i e 1
4. DDS237-304 ............ MOLOF Plate.......ueeiieiiieee e eee e 1
5 e DDS237-305............. MOLOT PUIIBY ...ttt eee e st e e e e e e e eanaee s 1
I DDS237-306 ............ 11T ] (o USRS 7-1/2HP, 1Ph, 230V.... 1
................. DDS237-306MF .......MOOr FAN .....oeoiiiiiiiii et ceieeeeseneeeesesteesennneeeeenns |
................. DDS237-306MFC ....MOtor Fan COVEr ........cooiiiiiiiie e eieeeeaeeeeseeeeeeeaaeeeeneeeee |
................. DDS237-306CS. .......Centrifugal SWItCh ..........ccoiiiiiiii e e ]
................. DDS237-306SC .......Starting Capacitor ..........cccccccevevecieeeeeciieeeeneeee.. 250MFD, 250VAC....... 2
................. DDS237-306RC.......Running Capacitor .............cccccceeevevvereveveenennnnen.. DOUF, 450VAC ............ 1
................. DDS237-306SCC.....Starting Capacitor COVET...........coccuiiiiiiiee s ceeeeeeciriee e e e e sirneeaees ]
................. DDS237-306RCC ....Running Capacitor COVEN...........ccoccciiiiiiieeeieicicis ceeeeeeeeseecireeeeeee e e e sennens |
................. DDS237-306JB.........dJUNCHON BOX.....ccciiviiiiiiiiiiecciiee ettt e eiees cenveeaessireeeseaneesesnreeaeeens |
................. DDS237-306JBC .....Junction BOX COVEN..........uviiiiieeiiiiiciieiiieee et ceveeeeesssnineeeeeeeessnneeeeeees ]
B e, DDS237-306A.......... MOLOT .. 10HP, 3Ph, 230/460V . 1
................. DDS237-306AMPF.....MOOr FaN........ooiiiiiiic ittt eeneeeesenieeeeesnaessnneeeeenns |
................. DDS237-306MFC ....MOtor Fan COVEr ........cooiiiiiiiee e eieeeeaeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeneeeee |
................. DDS237-306JB.........dUNCHON BOX. ... eeieeea e e e e eeeneeeeeeeeeeeeneee |
................. DDS237-306JBC .....Junction BoX COVET...........uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee et eeeeeeee e eeeeeneeae ]
T o DDS225-307 ............ AJUSTING SCrEW ... ries cettee e siree e e e sneeee s seaeaeeans 2
8 e DDS225-308 ............ L o =S 3
9 e DDS225-309............. LD To 1 =1 o o2 O R 2
10 i, DDS225-310............. L0311 o =Y SRR 2
11 DDS237-311 ............ FIOW DEfIECION ..ot et 1
12 e, DDS237-312............ TOP COVET ..ttt e e oteeeeseetbe e e e e st e s enreea e e e 1
13 . DDS225-313 ............ DUSE CHULE ...ttt —eee e e e e as 2
14 ... DDS225-314 ............ ROHEN HOIET ...t eeette et e 1
15 . DDS225-315 ............ 1o | L3 L] 1= PR 1
16 v, DDS237-316 ............ SWItCh Bracket .........oocuveiiiiee e et 1
17 e DDS225-317 ............ DireCtion Label ..........ooiiiiiiiee et et 1
18 v DDS225-318 ............ S Loz [ SRS 1
19 e DDS225-319............ SPACET e e et aeeeae e e e a——————— e ————— 1
20 i DDS225-320............ [ o To] g -1 (o o PR 3
21 . DDS225-321 ............ L F= T T | R 1
22 i, DDS237-322 ............ Magnetic Switch (for 7-1/2HP, 1Ph, 230V).......cc. e, 1
................. DDS237-322C.......... CONTACION. ...ttt e e e e reeeeeeeeessennneeeeeeeeesnnnnees |
................. DDS237-322R..........REIAY ... e e e sreeaeeees |
22 i DDS237-322A.......... Magnetic Switch (for 10HP, 3Ph, 230V) ......cccoies v 1
................. [D]DISYACY LR .02 - O O] o -1 o (o] SR
................. DDS237-322AR .......REIAY .....oeiiiiiiie et areeaeannre e e s nnaeeessnnneeeeeens |
22 i DDS237-322B.......... Magnetic Switch (for 10HP, 3Ph, 460V) ........cccces voiiieeiciiiee e 1
................. DDS237-322BC .......CONTACION. ...ttt e e e e e e e esrree e e e e e e eeennnes ]
................. DDS237-322BR .......REIAY .....eeiiiiiiii et aiee e e e niee e e e nnaeeesannneeeeenns |
23 i, DDS237-323 ............ Power Cord .........ooeiiiiiiei e TPh. 1
................. DDS237-323A..........Power Cord .........cccccevviiieeeiiiiieeiniieeeesiieeee s 3PN 1
24 ... DDS237-324 ............ Strain Relief.. ... e 2
25 DDS237-325 ............ KBY ettt 10x8x55mm........... 1
26 ... TS-081C032............. SCIEBW ..ttt #10-24 x1/2.............. 18
27 e TS-0720051 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccoicuiiieiiciiiee e #10 . 2
28 .o TS-0209031 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........ccccccveeeevivveeeecnnenn, 3/8-16 x 3/4................. 6
29 .. TS-0720091 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccovciiiiiiiiiiee e 38 10
30 .. TS-1550071 ............. Flat Washer.........cccoocieiiiiie e O 4
31 e TS-1504051 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccooccvvveeeeeeeeeicenns M8 X25.......ccvvrireeee. 2
32 TS-0207021 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........cooovecivvieeeeeeeeiennn, 1/4-20 x 1/2...ccc...... 1

33



Motor and Cabinet Assembly — DDS-237

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
33 e TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccoiciiieiiiiiie e L1 26
34 ... DDS237-334 ............ Shoulder SCreW........ccuvviiiciiie e M8 X1.25P X11........... 2
35 TS-1541031 ............. Nylon Insert Lock NUt..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, M8 ... 4
36 .. TS-0050011 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......ccccuvvveeeieeeiieecieeeeeee e, 1/4-20 X 1/2................. 9
37 e TS-0680021 ............. Flat Washer.........cooooiiiiii e L) 18
38 ., TS-0050011 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......c.uevveiiieieeeieee e 1/4-20 x 1/2........c........ 9
39 . TS-0208041 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........ccoovecvvviieeeeeeeeiens 5/16-18 x 3/4............... 2
40 ............. TS-0561021 ............. HeX NUE ..o 5/M16-18....cevveiiieeenne 2
41 TS-1505021 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw........cccoccveveviieeieniinenen, M10X20.....ccceeeenane. 1
42 ... TS-1550071 ............. Flat Washer............cooveiiiiie e, M10..ooieeeee e, 1
43 ............. TS-0270051 ............. Socket Set SCrew......cccvevvvvciiiiiiiee e, 5/16-18 x 1/2............... 2
44 ............. TS-0561031 ............. HeX NUL ..o 3/8-16....cceveeeeiereene 10
45............. TS-0060071 ............. Hex Cap SCreW ......cvevveiiiiiee e 3/8-16 x 1-1/2.............. 4
46 ............. DDS225-346 ............ ] L0 U] Lo 1= o SRR 1
47 ............. TS-0208061 ............. Socket Head Cap SCreW...........ccoeeevvveeeeeeeeeiienns 5M16-18 x 1.....cccuu. 1
48 ............. TS-081F032............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw....................... 1/4-20 x 1/2..cccccc...... 4
50 e DDS225-350............ Label (Drum Setting Gauge) .......uuueiiieeeiiiiiiiiiiiies ceeeeeiiieeee e e e 2
51 e TS-0680031 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiiii e 5/M6 e, 1
52 e TS-0680041 ............. Flat Washer..........coooiiiii e 38 i 8
53 . DDS225-353 ............ Strain Relief........veiiiieeee e e 2
54 ... DDS237-354 ............ MOtOr COord ......cvveeeiiiiiee e TPh. 1
................. DDS237-354A..........Motor Cord .........cccceeeveiiieeeiiiiieeciieeeeeeiieeeeseeen . 3PN
55 . DDS237-355............ Front COVEN ... e e e e e e e 1
56 ... TS-0680011 ............. Flat Washer..........cccovoiieiiie e 316 26
57 oo DDS225-WL............. Warning Label.........ooo s e 1
58 .o TS-081C022............. SCIEW ..ttt #10-24 x 3/8.............. 14
59 .. DDS237-359 ............ REAI COVET ...ttt e eeeeaneee e e e anne e e e sraeeeeannnaeeas 1
60 ............ DDS225-360............ Self Tapping SCreW.........ccovvveiveiiciieeeiiiee e H#F10OX1/2 e, 2
61 .o TS-069204 ............... Flat Washer.........ccoooiiiiiii e SAE #10...c..ccieeeen. 2
62 ...cceeee.. DDS225-362 ............ o Tod QT ot YRS 2
63 ... DDS225-363 ............ PIastic NUL.......c.veiiii et cee e e 2
64 .....c....... DDS225-364 ............ LOCK HOUSING ...ttt cee et e e 2
65 ... DDS225-365 ............ LOCK KNOD ..t eee et e e e s e e 2
66 ..c......... TS-0207021 ............. Socket Head Cap SCrew.........ooooviiiiiiiiieieeeeennes 1/4-20 X 1/2..ccceeeee. 4
67 oo TS-0720071 ............. LOCK WaSher .......cccovciiiiiiiiiiie e L 4
68 ...ccee... DDS225-368 ............ [ 1010 L= SRR 2
69 ..o, DDS237-369 ............ g = RS 1
70 ... TS-1490111 ............. Hex Cap SCreW .......ccuvveeeieeeeiiicieeeeee e M8 XB0......cccuvvvneenn. 2
71, TS-1550061 ............. Flat Washer.........ccoooiiiiiii e M8 ..o, 2
72 DDS225-372............ o4 1T USSR 2
73 e TS-1540061 ............. HeX NUL ..o M8 ..o, 2
74 e TS-0813022.............. Round Head Machine Screw .............cccoccoeeennnee 1/4-20 x 3/8........cc..... 4
75 . DDS225-375 ............ SCIEW ...ttt #10-24 x 1-1/4............. 2
76 ... DDS225-376 ............ Limit SWItCH ... e 1
77 . DDS225-377 ............ (O] (ol o T0] o LY R 2
78 e DDS225-378 ............ Cord, Limit SWItCH ......eeiiiiiiec e e 1
79 e, DDS237-379............. Switch Cord, Mag Switch to Reverse Switch (for 7-1/2HP, 1Ph, 230V)... 1
................. DDS237-379A..........Switch Cord, Mag Switch to Reverse Switch (for 10HP, 3Ph, 230/460V) 1
80 ...ccouenn. TS-2284082.............. SCIEW ..t M4 X8 .o 1
81 v DDS225-381 ............ SWILCH COVEN ... e 1
82 ... DDS225-382 ............ Reverse Switch (for 7-1/2HP, 1Ph, 230V) .....cccces voieieiiiieee e 1
................. DDS237-382 ............Reverse Switch (for 10HP, 3Ph, 230/460V) ........ «ccooeecveveeeeeeeeieeiieeenn 1
83 . DDS225-383 ............ SWILCh Bracket ........coooiuiiiiiiie s e 1
84 ............. DDS225-384 ............ Strain Relief.....cccuveiiiieee e e 2
85 ., DDS237-385 ............ Powermatic LOGO ....coooiiiiiiiiiiiee it crieee et 1



Motor and Cabinet Assembly — DDS-237

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
86 ...ccuveeen. DDS237-386 ............ I.D. Label (N0t SNOWN)......cooiiiiiiiii s e 1
87 o TS-2361101 ............. Lock Washer ..., M0 1

88 . DDS237-388
89 ... DDS237-389

35



Gearbox Assembly — DDS-237

Index No. Part No. Description

T, DDS225-401 ............ Gearbox Body ......cccooovviiiiiiennnn.
2 i TS-0720071 ............. Lock Washer...........cccccoeveveeinnn.
3 TS-0207071 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw...............
4o DDS225-404 ............ Drain Plug ......ccovveeeiieeeeecieee e,
S e BB-626VV ................ Ball Bearing........cccceeveeeiiiiieeeee,
A DDS225-406............. GEAN ..o
T DDS225-407 ............ KEY ettt
8 i DDS225-408............ Pinion ...
1S BB-6000VV .............. Ball Bearing.......ccccceeevviiiiiieeeneeenn.
10 s DDS225-410 ............ C-RiNG..eiiiiiiiiieiiee e
o I IO DDS225-411 ............ (CT=Y= | TR
12 i, DDS225-412 ............ (G171
13 i, DDS225-413 ............ Shaft......ooveeeiiiiee
14 . BB-6002VV .............. Ball Bearing........ccccoveveeeeiniieeeee
15 s DDS225-415............ KEY ..ttt
16 oo DDS225-416............ Shaft....oooeeeeeeeeeeeees
17 i, DDS225-417 ............ (0701 RN
18 s TS-1503041 ............. Socket Head Cap Screw...............
19 s DDS225-419............ KEY ettt
20 oo DDS225-420 ............ Collar.....ouueeeiiiieeee e
21 e, DDS225-421 ............ Oil PIUG....coeiiieeeiiee e
22 e, DDS225-422 ............ Handle.......coooooeeeeiiiieeeeeeee,
23 e BB-6006VV .............. Ball Bearing.........coceevveeeeeeeeeienns
24 ............. DDS225-424 ............ C-RiNG..oceoiiiieeeee e,
25 ... DDS225-425............ GEAN ..o
26 ............. DDS225-426 ............ KEY ..ttt
27 oo DDS225-427 ............ BIOCK ..o
29 ... DDS225-429............ GEAN ..o
30 ............. DDS225-430............ KEY et
31 . DDS225-431 ............ Cable (for 1/4HP, 1Ph, 230V )......
................. DDS237-431 ............Cable (for 1/4HP, 3Ph, 230/460V)
32 DDS225-432 ............ MOLOF ...,
................. DDS225-432MF ......Motor Fan.........c.cccoevvvveeeeiieeeeenn,
................. DDS225-432MFC ....Motor Fan Cover...........ccccvvvevnnnee.
................. DDS225-432RC.......Running Capacitor ........................
................. DDS225-432JB........Junction BOX.......cccceeeeiieieeeeeeeeennnn.
................. DDS225-432JBC .....Junction Box Cover..........ccuu.......
32 . DDS237-432............ MOtOr ...
................. DDS225-432MF .......Motor Fan........ccoooeveeeeeeiiieieeeeee,
................. DDS225-432MFC ....Motor Fan Cover.........cccccocuuuennnnn..
................. DDS225-432JB.........dunction BoX.......ooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiee,
................. DDS225-432JBC .....Junction Box Cover...........ccuu.......
33 . DDS225-433 ............ Gasket.......eeviiiiiie
34 ... DDS225-434 ............ SteelBall......ccoooovvvieeieieiiiiei
35 . DDS225-435 ............ ST o] 1 aTe [T
36 ... TS-1523011 ............. Socket Set Screw..........cceevvveevenns

36



Gearbox Assembly — DDS-237

37



Optional Accessories

The optional accessories listed below are intended for use with DDS-225 and DDS-237 Drum Sanders.

Ready-To-Cut Abrasive Strips

Part No. Description Normal Use

60-9036 ...... 36 Grit Sandpaper........... surfacing rough-sawn boards, stock and glue removal
60-9060....... 60 Grit Sandpaper........... surfacing and dimensioning boards, truing warped boards
60-9080....... 80 Grit Sandpaper........... surfacing, light dimensioning, removing planer ripples
60-9100....... 100 Grit Sandpaper......... light surfacing, removing planer ripples

60-9120....... 120 Grit Sandpaper......... light surfacing, minimal stock removal

60-9150....... 150 Grit Sandpaper......... finish sanding, minimal stock removal
60-9180....... 180 Grit Sandpaper......... finish sanding only, not for stock removal
60-9220....... 220 Grit Sandpaper......... finish sanding only, not for stock removal

Other Accessories
57620025 ....JS-1 JET-Stick Belt Cleaner

38



iagram

D

iring

w

{] 350v.AC
—1 10UF

—

39

N a3y
| {0 [ e
N33D
i e
[ m < 20 o
: B _
35| |25 i
no NS “ O O O
-4 w 2] v
m m “ ms >
17 o “lo 0 9
P =
===~ Tttt T r T T 1
LR [o annows o ! zuuxwlﬁ | wRa..H.._
! e —— 1 nazwo Y _WH
! | W=
" | MRS _
" | ! b o o
! 1 I El=2 ©
“ _ _ m o 0
: : ! o9
I “ L
[
_ — [EETD)

DDS-225 Sander




LIMITED
SWITCH

DDS-237 Sander — 7.5HP, 1Ph, 230V

L] 350vAC
] 10UF

40

a3y
31THM
ov1g
j ®o NEEND)
uo O @) Fm—————————
I I o < |
> = > s > |
55 55 &5
LN LN LN LN NS |
v w o~ N NN < n | v
o U | V]
3 z | Y
o 9
| Z
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ . I H
r 1 I N T a3
—~>  N3gwn | P — | N3IFUO 2 U
| aNno¥d (] I | W
| [~ 7] I N3z NV > H Vg
| | =
4 | | W xWwn 31THM
| 80 | |
W 6¢ W W MOTT3A
| Hel0O0 e H &) | |
ILd 7" = , | YEERD)
Mvig | . o - | dvid |
" ¥e) v
T ) © © t |
m b | v
N a LX) & T
N P . 38 3 1HM
— 3 Zo IS ,
L | ILIHM
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ J




DDS-237 Sander — 10HP, 3Ph, 230V

LIMITED
SWITCH

@6

BLACK

ILIHM
6
a3y
SR+
Novd
© NEEND)
e
7
|
, & ) mw
| Bl ~ e
E | Z| = -
g | g o > =
= HU) @
1 Z
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ =
1 1 I ||w
L4 _J:o 5 [ EELD] e U=
anNnoy I I W=z
[~ 7 7 | N3Zwo NV > HA||Z
I =
4 W X n
50|20 , W
N VA IS N I |l
n © | | o
=] [=] (=] o ~
JEIRE RS o -
ovd 3
o o o : , @
A &0 © }
0 N N a | ddvie L
3LIHM E—— &0 & ]
N - . ILIHM | a3y
N o) P | [<EN
yovg - i ~ —
| 3LIHM NIZAD

41



LIMITED
SWITCH

: @|@ J1IHM
®® 6O

@|@ @|@ Movia

\EER.)

BLACK

DDS-237 Sander — 10HP, 3Ph, 460V

42

R

,
| &
w ” .M N
5 , g
= | w2
19
1 Z
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ IH
1 I I ||w
- aNno¥s i e VlE
I T | w z
=" - | N3ZWD Y > __H_ =
I =
T W X Wn
~ 20 |
o o 7
/7 oMo i ©
P4
| © | | o]
2 e o X
L] 7 D_H_ 8T M& w N Ik W | M M _U.
- o F R wovig W 2 @
Wl EO u
LA | © © f |
0 b a3 | v R
3LIHM R 50 5 N
b N L F . JLIHM | a3y a3y
A &O & ,
oVvg = _, JLTHM YEERE)




Notes

43



POWERMATIC

WMH Tool Group
2420 Vantage Drive
Elgin, lllinois 60124
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.wmhtoolgroup.com



	Drum Sander Cover Page
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Features
	Specifications
	Unpacking
	Assembly
	Handwheel Assembly
	Dust Ports
	Dust Collection

	Electrical Connections
	Abrasive Paper Installation
	Adjustments
	Drum Height
	Pressure Rollers
	Table Height
	Table Parallelism
	Lead Screw Thread Clearance
	Conveyor Belt
	Drive Belts
	Pulley Alignment
	Changing Belts

	Maintenance
	Operations
	Basic Operation
	Stock Feeding Angle
	Multiple-Piece Sanding Runs
	Edge Sanding
	Sanding Imperfect Stock
	Face Frames & Raised Panel Doors
	Reversing Conveyor Direction

	Abrasives
	Maintenance Checklist
	Troubleshooting
	Performance Problems
	Mechanical & Electrical Problems

	Parts – DDS-225 Sander
	Drum Assembly
	Conveyor Assembly
	Motor & Cabinet Assembly
	Gearbox Assembly

	Parts – DDS-237 Sander
	Drum Assembly
	Conveyor Assembly
	Motor and Cabinet Assembly
	Gearbox Assembly

	Optional Accessories
	Ready-To-Cut Abrasive Strips
	Other Accessories

	Wiring Diagram
	DDS-225 Sander
	DDS-237 Sander – 7.5HP, 1Ph, 230V
	DDS-237 Sander – 10HP, 3Ph, 230V
	DDS-237 Sander – 10HP, 3Ph, 460V


